

NEWPORT ASSOCIATES
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND
GAS COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

-and-

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND
GAS COMPANY,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

CONSOLIDATED RAIL
CORPORATION

Third-Party Defendant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-001588-24 T4

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM
CHANCERY DIVISION
HUDSON COUNTY
DOCKET NO. HUD-C-81-21

JUDGMENT ENTERED:
January 6, 2025

SAT BELOW:
HON. JEFFREY R. JABLONSKI

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S BRIEF

McANDREW VUOTTO, LLC
13 Mt. Kemble Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 538-6308
jpv@mcandrewvuotto.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

Jonathan P. Vuotto, Esq., Id. No. 021372004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS	v
INDEX TO ABBREVIATIONS	vi
TABLE OF APPENDIX	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT THE SUBJECT LICENSE WAS ‘IRREVOCABLE’ AS TO NADC (Pa96)	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON NADC WITH RESPECT TO PSEG’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE THAT THE LICENSE WAS ‘IRREVOCABLE’ AS TO NADC (Pa89-100)	13
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THE LICENSE ‘BECAME IRREVOCABLE’ (Pa96-99)	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
Court Rules:	
<u>N.J.S.A. § 46:26A-12(c)</u>	11,12
<u>N.J.S.A. 46:22-1</u>	11
Case Law:	
<u>Anchor Stone & Materials Co. v. Carlin</u> , 436 P.2d 650, 653 (Okla. 1967)	8
<u>Boyle v. City of Portsmouth</u> , 172 N.H. 781, 235 A.3d 985, 991-92 (N.H. 2020)	8
<u>Citibank, N.A. v. Estate of Simpson</u> , 290 N.J. Super. 519, 533 (App. Div. 1996)	13,14
<u>Conley v. Windston</u> , 23 N.J. Super. 234, 237-38 (Ch. Div. 1952)	8,20
<u>Cox v. RKA Corp.</u> , 164 N.J. 487, 507 (2000) (quoting 29 New Jersey Practice, Law of Mortgages § 102, at 386 (Roger A. Cunningham & Saul Tischler (1975)	11
<u>De Haro v. United States</u> , 72 U.S. 599, 627, 5 Wall. 599, 18 L. Ed. 681 (1867)	8
<u>F.K. v. Integrity House, Inc.</u> , 460 N.J. Super. 105, 116 (App. Div. 2019)	13
<u>Fletcher v. Delaware, L. & WR Co.</u> , 79 F.2d 306, 309 (2nd Cir. 1935) (applying New York law)	8
<u>Integrity House</u> , <i>supra</i> , 460 N.J. Super. at 116	15
<u>Italian Fisherman, Inc. v. Commercial Union Assur. Co.</u> , 215 N.J. Super. 278, 282 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 107 N.J. 152 (1987)	14,15, 16

<u>Kam-Tech Systems Ltd. v. Yardeni</u> , 340 N.J. Super. 414, 424 (App. Div. 2001)	16
<u>Kearny v. Mun. Sanitary Landfill Auth.</u> , 143 N.J. Super. 449, 456 (Law Div. 1976)	7,19
<u>Kiernan v. Kara</u> , 7 N.J. Super. 600, 603 (Ch. Div. 1950)	8,19
<u>Kruvant v. 12-22 Woodland Ave. Corp.</u> , 138 N.J. Super. 1, 11 (collecting cases) (Law Div. 1975), <u>aff'd</u> , 150 N.J. Super. 503 (App. Div. 1977)	8
<u>Malone v. Midlantic Bank, N.A.</u> , 334 N.J. Super. 238, 245 (Ch. Div. 1999)	19
<u>Moore v. Schultz</u> , 22 N.J. Super. 24, 31 (App. Div. 1952), <u>aff'd o.b.</u> , 12 N.J. 329 (1953); 25 Am. Jur. 2d Easements and Licenses § 117 (2004)	7,8,14 18
<u>Morton Brewing Co. v. Morton</u> , 47 N.J. Eq. 158, (Ch. 1890)	20
<u>Pagano v. United Jersey Bank</u> , 276 N.J. Super. 489, 500 (App. Div. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> 143 N.J. 220 (1996)	14,16
<u>Plaza v. Flak</u> , 7 N.J. 215, 223 (1951)	19
<u>Polakoff v. Halphen</u> , 83 N.J. Eq. 126 (Ch. 1914)	20
<u>Radke v. Union Pac. R. Co.</u> , 334 P.2d 1077, 1087, 138 Colo. 189 (Colo. 1959)	8
<u>Raritan Water Power Co. v. Veghte</u> , 21 N.J. Eq. 463 (E. & A. 1869)	20
<u>Rendine v. Pantzer</u> , 276 N.J. Super. 398, 435 (App. Div. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> 141 N.J. 292 (1995)	14
<u>Shapiro v. Solomon</u> , 42 N.J. Super. 377, 387 (App. Div. 1956)	14
<u>So. Burlington Cty. N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel Tp.</u> , 92 N.J. 158, 222 (1983)	16

<u>Twp. of Sandyston v. Angerman</u> , 134 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 448, 451 (App. Div. 1975)	7,19
<u>Union Pac. R. Co.</u> , 334 <u>P.2d</u> 1077, 1087, 138 <u>Colo.</u> 189 (Colo. 1959)	8
<u>Van Horn v. Harmony Sand & Gravel, Inc.</u> , 442 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 333, 341 (App. Div. 2015)	7,8,14 18,19
<u>Village of Ridgefield Park v. New York, Susquehanna & Western Railway Corp.</u> , 318 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 385, 395 (App. Div. 1999)	13
<u>Zimmerman v. Summers</u> , 24 <u>Md. App.</u> 100, 124, 330 <u>A.2d</u> 722 (Md. App. 1975)	8,13

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order Dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint Pa168

Opinion Pa169

INDEX TO ABBREVIATIONS

Pa – Plaintiff – Appellant’s Appendix

1T – July 15, 2024 Transcript of Trial

2T – July 16, 2024 Transcript of Trial

3T – July 17, 2024 Transcript of Trial

4T – July 29, 2024 Transcript of Trial

5T – July 30, 2024 Transcript of Trial

TABLE OF APPENDIX

<u>Volume 1</u>	<u>Page</u>
Complaint June 8, 2021.....	Pa1
PSE&G's Answer to Complaint November 19, 2021.....	Pa10
NADC's Amended Complaint February 10, 2023.....	Pa16
Exhibit A - 1982 Deed.....	Pa34
Exhibit B - 1983 Deed of Easement.....	Pa47
Exhibit C - 1971 License Agreement.....	Pa56
PSE&G's Answer to Amended Complaint March 10, 2023.....	Pa67
Order of Jeffrey R. Jablonski, J.A.D. dated January 6, 2025.....	Pa80
Opinion dated January 6, 2025.....	Pa81
Notice of Appeal dated January 31, 2025.....	Pa105
C-4 Conrail Documents.....	Pa109
General Contract Record.....	Pa109
Memorandum	Pa110
Separation Number.....	Pa111
BCC page 10/21/1980.....	Pa113
Letter 10/20/1980.....	Pa114
1980 License Agreement.....	Pa115
Conrail pages 0083 through 0092 are oversized and	

Being submitted electronically.....	Pa121
BCC page 3/22/1983.....	Pa122
Letter 3/22/1983.....	Pa123
Letter 2/16/1983.....	Pa124
Plan 2/7/1983.....	Pa125
D-41 Pictures.....	Pa130
J-1 Erie Contrail Deed.....	Pa137

Volume 2

Page

J-2 1982 License.....	Pa192
J-3 1982 Deed.....	Pa215
Conrail 0036 through 0043 Exhibit J-3 being submitted electronically to the court.....	Pa227
J-4 1982 Deed of Easement.....	Pa228
J-5 1984 Deed HCDC to NCDC.....	Pa236
J-6 2000 Termination of License.....	Pa270
J-7 2017 ALTA Survey.....	Pa276
J-8 As Builts Placeholder.....	Pa277
J-9 NADC letter.....	Pa278
J-10 Dev. Application.....	Pa280
J-11 Affidavit of Control and Ownership.....	Pa285
J-12 Site Photos.....	Pa288

J-13 2018 emails with marker photo.....	Pa293
J-14 5-0 States Survey.....	Pa298
J-15 Dresdner Robin Site Plan Application Placeholder.....	Pa299
J-16 Resolution.....	Pa300
J-17 Site Plan Application Placeholder.....	Pa307
J-18 GPI Survey.....	Pa308
J-19 Certification of Trade Name.....	Pa309
J-20 Design Proposal.....	Pa311
J-21 Design Proposal.....	Pa329
J-22 Design Proposal.....	Pa339
J-23 Letter re Extension.....	Pa379
J-24 2018 Emails re Line.....	Pa380

Volume 3

Page

J-25 Emails re Line.....	Pa384
J-26 Emails re Utility Location.....	Pa405
J-27 AOC's Map.....	Pa407
J-28 Joint Submission of Deposition Read-Ins....	Pa408
